

Commonwealth Transportation Board

Sean T. Connaughton Chairman 1401 East Broad Street Richmond, Virginia 23219 (804) 786-2701 Fax: (804) 786-2940

Agenda item # 9

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

July 14, 2010

MOTION

Made By: Mr. Keen Seconded By: Mrs. Carter Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously

<u>Title: Federal Transfer Agreement Between</u> <u>VDOT and United States Forest Service</u>

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Title 23 United States Code Section 132, as amended by Section 1119 of SAFETEA-LU, a State may enter into an agreement with a Federal agency to have a Federal-aid project "undertaken" by a Federal agency; and ,

WHEREAS, the Congress pursuant to SAFETEA-LU provided funds to BLAND COUNTY for establishment of a multi-use trail network and associated facilities within the Jefferson National Forest; and,

WHEREAS, The Bland County Board of Supervisors desires to transfer the administration of the project and the associated project funds to the United States Forest Service; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Commonwealth to transfer said funds to the United States Forest Service as necessary;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commonwealth Transportation Board that the Commissioner of Transportation is authorized to take all actions and enter into all agreements necessary to grant authority and provide previously allocated SAFETEA-LU Project funds to the US Forest Service to undertake the design and construction of the identified project.